Cour Pénale Internationale



# International Criminal Court

Original: English

No.: ICC-02/04-01/15

Date: 6 November 2018

## TRIAL CHAMBER IX

Before: Judge Bertram Schmitt, Single Judge

## SITUATION IN UGANDA

# IN THE CASE OF THE PROSECUTOR v. DOMINIC ONGWEN

## **Public**

With Confidential EX PARTE Annex only available to the Defence, Prosecution and Registry

Registry's Transmission of Detention Centre Call Data Related to the Accused and D-6 pursuant to Decision ICC-02/04-01/15-1388

Source: Registry

Document to be notified in accordance with regulation 31 of the Regulations of the Court to:

The Office of the Prosecutor

Fatou Bensouda James Stewart

Benjamin Gumpert

**Counsel for the Defense** 

Krispus Ayena Odongo

**Legal Representatives of the Victims** 

Joseph Akwenyu Manoba

Francisco Cox Paolina Massidda **Legal Representatives of the Applicants** 

**Unrepresented Victims** 

Unrepresented Applicants (Participation/Reparation)

The Office of Public Counsel for

**Victims** 

The Office of Public Counsel for the

Defence

States' Representatives

**Amicus Curiae** 

**REGISTRY** 

Registrar

**Counsel Support Section** 

**Peter Lewis** 

**Victims and Witnesses Unit** 

**Detention Section** 

Patrick Craig

Victims Participation and Reparations

Section

Other

### I. Transmission

1. Pursuant to the "Decision on Prosecution Request for Detention Centre Call Data Related to the Accused and D-6" issued on 2 November 2018 by the Single Judge of Trial Chamber IX, the Registry hereby files in the record of the present case a report relating to communications between witness D-6 and Dominic Ongwen ("the Accused"), containing the following data: (i) the dates and times the Accused communicated with D-6 from his arrival to the ICC Detention Unit until now; (ii) the duration of each communication.<sup>2</sup>

#### II. Classification

2. In accordance with regulation 23bis(2) of the Regulations of the Court, the Annex to the present filing which contains the Call Data of communications between Mr Ongwen and witness D-6 is classified as Confidential *ex parte* Defence, Prosecution and Registry only, since it relates to personal communications between the witness and the Accused.

Marc Dubuisson, Director Division of Judicial Services
on behalf of
Peter Lewis, Registrar

Dated this 6 November 2018 At The Hague, The Netherlands

-

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Trial Chamber IX, "Decision on Prosecution Request for Detention Centre Call Data Related to the Accused and D-6", 2 November 2018, ICC-02/04-01/15-1388.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> *Ibid.* para. 17; Prosecution, "Prosecution's Urgent Request for Call Data on Communications between the Accused and Defence Witness D-0006", 26 October 2018, ICC-02/04-01/15-1383-Conf, paras. 5, 11; Regarding the request to provide information on who (D-6 or the Accused) initiated the contact, the Registry notes that the ICC Detention Centre does not connect incoming calls to Mr Ongwen, see: Trial Chamber IX, "Decision on Prosecution Request for Detention Centre Call Data Related to the Accused and D-6", 2 November 2018, ICC-02/04-01/15-1388, para. 17, n. 28.